ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Wiy

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES:
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

{510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335

REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION

June 16, 1997

Broadway Webster Medical Plaza
c/o Mr. John Barnard

7677 Oakport Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94621

RE: STID #3610 Broadway Webster Medical Plaza
3300 Webster Street, Oakland, California 94609

Dear Mr. Barnard:

This letter confirms the completion of a site investigation and remedial action for the underground
storage tanks formerly located at the above-described location. Thank you for your cooperation
throughout this investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding to our inquiries
concerning the former underground storage tank are greatly appreciated,

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with the proviston that the information
provided to this agency was accurate and representative of site conditions, no further action
related to the underground tank release is required,

This notice is issued pursuant to a regulation contained in Section 2721 (e) of Title 23 of the
California Code of Regulations.

Please contact our office if you have any questions regarding this matter.

Sincerely,

oo ;9._.%(
Mee Ling Tung, irm

c. Gordon Coleman, Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Lori Casias, SWRCB (with enclosure)
Dave Deaner, SWRCB, UST Cleanup Fund Program
Kimberly Brandt / Larry Lapuyade, LFR, 1900 Powell St., 12th Floor, Emeryville, CA 94608
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department ¢
Susan Hugo (3 copies of letter only)




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

June 16, 1997 _ ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
. 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Broadway Webster Medical Plaza Alameda, CA 945026677
c¢/o Mr. John Barnard (510) 567-6700
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 500 FAX (510) 357-6335

QOakland, California 94621

RE: Fuel Leak Site Case Closure - Broadway Webster Medical Plaza ( STID # 3610 )
3300 Webster Street, Oakland, California 94609

Dear Mr. Barnard:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST) case closure letter in
accordance with Chapter 6.75 ( Article 4, Section 25299.37 [h] ). The State Water Resources
Control Board adopted this letter on February 20, 1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda
County Environmental Health Services, Local Oversight Program is required to use this case
closure letter for all UST leak sites. We are also transmitting to you the enclosed case closure
summary. These documents confirm the completion of the investigation and cleanup of the
reported release at the subject site. The subject fuel leak case is closed.

Site Investigation and Cleanup Summary:

Please be advised that the following conditions exists at the site:

* Seven hundred parts per billion (ppb) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as Gasoline, 18 ppb
benzene, 1 ppb toluene, 26 ppb ethylbenzene, 7 ppb xylene and 6 ppb MTBE remain in the
groundwater beneath the former USTSs under the sidewalk along Hawthorne Avenue,

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6780. Thank you.

Sincerely,

Jriarns S flss

Susan L. Hugo
Sentor Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures:
1. Case Closure Letter
2. Case Closure Summary

c¢.  Gordon Coleman, Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Leroy Griffin, Oakland Fire Department
SH (3 copies of letter only)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN (LOP}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
_]’anuary 8, 1997 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Broadway Webster Medical Plaza
¢/o Mr. John Barnard

7677 Oakport Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94621

RE: Case Closure - Broadway Webster Medical Plaza (STID# 3610)
3300 Webster Street, Oakland, California 94609

Dear Mr. Barnard:

This letter serves to clarify that the case closure for the subject site recommended by this agency
to the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and approved by the RWQCB on
12/11/96 relates to the 100-gallon diesel underground storage tank (UST) removed on 9/1/87 and
the two 500-gatlon USTs reportedly removed in January 1974 from the site.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Lol ey

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢:  Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Kimberly Brandt, LFR, 1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor, Emeryville, CA 94608
SH / files



January 8, 1997

Broadway Webster Medical Plaza
¢/o Mr. John Barnard

7677 Qakport Street, Suite 500
Oakiand, California 94621

RE: Case Closure - Broadway Webster Medical Plaza (STID# 3610)
3300 Webster Street, Oakland, California 94609

Dear Mr. Barnard:

This letter serves to clarify that the case closure for the subject site recommended by this agency
to the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) and approved by the RWQCB on
12/11/96 relates to the 100-gallon diesel underground storage tank (UST) removed on 9/1/87 and
the two 500-gallon USTs reportedly removed in January 1974 from the site.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢. Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Kimberly Brandt, LFR, 1900 Powell Street, 12th Fioor, Emeryville, CA 94608
SH / files



ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES : DS
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

January 71997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
’ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Broadway Webster Medical Plaza (510) 567-6700

c/o Mr. John Barnard FAX (510) 337-9335
7677 Oakport Street, Suite 500

QOakland, California 94621

RE: Case Closure - Broadway Webster Medical Plaza (STID# 3610)
3300 Webster Street, Oakland, California 94609

Dear Mr. Barnard:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Environmental Protection Division
has recently received concurrence from the Regional Water Quality Control Board regarding this
office determination that no further action is required concerning the removal of a 100 gallon
diesel underground storage tank at the above referenced site.

Please be advised that the four groundwater monitoring wells (LF-1, LF-2, LF-3 and LF-4) at the
site must be properly decommissioned before our agency will issue the "Remedial Action
Completion Certification" (closure letter) for the subject site. A report must be submitted
documenting the abandonment of the monitoring wells. Additionally, you will need to notify this
office 72 hours in advance of the well abandonment field activities.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,
Susan L. Hugo Z
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢:  Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Kimberly Brandt, LFR, 1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor, Emeryville, CA 94608
SH / files



January 7, 1997

Broadway Webster Medical Plaza
¢/o Mr. John Barnard

7677 Oakport Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94621

RE: Case Closure - Broadway Webster Medical Plaza (STID# 3610)
3300 Webster Street, Oakland, California 94609

Dear Mr. Barnard:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Environmental Protection Division
has recently received concurrence from the Regional Water Quality Control Board regarding this
office determination that no further action is required concerning the removal of a 100 gallon
diesel underground storage tank at the above referenced site.

Please be advised that the four groundwater monitoring wells (LF-1, LF-2, LF-3 and LF-4) at the
site must be properly decommissioned before our agency will issue the "Remedial Action
Completion Certification” (closure letter) for the subject site. A report must be submitted
documenting the abandonment of the monitoring wells. Additionally, you will need to notify this
office 72 hours in advance of the well abandonment field activities.

If you have any questions concerning this letter, please contact me at (510) 567-6780.

Sincerely,

Susan I.. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢:  Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protection Division
Kimberly Brandt, LFR, 1900 Powell Street, 12th Floor, Emeryville, CA 94608
SH / files
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: November 19, 1996

Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502 Phone : {(510) 567-6700

Responsible staff person: Susan Hugo Title: Sr Hazardous Materials Spec.
II. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: Broadway Medical Plaza
Site facility address: 3300 Webster Street, Oakland, CA 94609

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Cage No./LOP Case No.: 3610
URF filing date: 7/27/89 SWEEPS No: N/A
Responsgible Partieg: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
Broadway Webster Medical Plaza 7677 Oakport Street, Suite 500

¢/o John Barnard Oakland, CA 94621
Tank Size in Contente:s Cloged in-place Date:

No: gqal.: or removed?:

1 100 Diesel Removed 9/1/87

ITTI. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of releage: Unknown

Site characterization complete? YES

Date approved by oversight agency: 3/30/89

Monitoring Wells installed? Yes Number: 4

Proper screened interval? Yes, 257 to 34.5" bgs

Highest GW depth below ground surface: 19.78’ Lowest depth: 21.93’ in LF-2
Flow direction: South, southwest

Most sensitive current use: Medical center

Are drinking water wells affected? No Aguifer name: Unknown
Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name: NA
Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): None

Report {s) on file? YES Where is report(s) filed? Alameda County

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy
Alameda, CA 94502

Page 1



Treatment and Digposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date

(include units) or Disposal w/destination)

Tank 1 usT Disposed as scrap at Levin Metals 9/2/87
Piping
Rinsate 100 gallon H & H, in San Francisco 9/1/87
Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb)
Before® After Before After
TPH (Gas) 2,100 8,300 700
TPH (Diesel) 20 NA ND
Benzene 1.5 870 18
Toluene 1.3 ND 1
Ethylbenzene 1.7 32 26
Xylenes 3.6 27 7
MTRE Na Na 6
0il & Grease 2,200 NA ND
Heavy metals
Other Chlorobenzene NA 15 11
NOTE: 1 go0il sample collected frem scil boring B-3, B-4, SB-11, or SB-15

Comments {(Depth of Remediation, etc.):

See Section VII, Additional Comments, etc...

Iv. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? Undetermined

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Bagin Plan? Undetermined

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES
Site management requirements: None

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? YES
Monitoring wells Decommigsioned: None, pending site closure
Number Decommigsioned: 0 Number Retained: 4

List enforcement actions taken: None
List enforcement actions rescinded: NA

Page 2



V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name : Eva Chu Title: Haz Mat Specialist

Signature: JL&yzlijAfn— Date: “fzk(qu

Reviewed by

Name : Susan Hugo Title: 8Sr. Haz Mat Specialist
Signature /AM/LM ;W Date: ////?/?é
Name : Thomas Peacock Title: Supervisor

Signature: Q}/‘W QQW(,./ Date: //“")—5""? é

. RWQCB NOTIFICATION vqhﬁel)
Date Submitted to RB: H[zn(%g, RB Response: ng%7

RWQCE Staff Nam evin Graves Title: AWRCE

Date: | Z/"/Cfé

Signature:

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC.

The site was previously developed for a mixed residential and commercial

use. An auto dealership with maintenance areas occupied part of the site
from the 1940‘s until the construction of the present office building in

1974. A multi-level parking garage is located between the office spaces.
(See Fig 1 and 2)

It is believed that two 500-gallon USTs were removed from the site in
January 1974. These tanks may have been under the sidewalk of Hawthorne
Avenue, immediately northwest of the present parking garage entrance. Its
use/storage has not been documented, however, it was probably used for
waste oil and gasoline. A third UST (100 gallon) for the storage of diesel
fuel was removed in September 1987. This tank may have been located behind
the parking garage, in an alley way. (See Fig 3). A soll sample was
collected from below the 100-gallon UST after its removal. Up to 20 ppm
TEH was identified.

In November 1988 seven borings (B-1 through B-7) were drilled to 15’ to 20
bgs near the susgpected locations of the former USTs. Petroleum
hydrocarbons were identified in three of the borings (B-1, B-3, and B-4}.
Low levels of BTEX were identified in boring B-4. (See Fig 2 and Table 1)

A total of 11 borings (SB-7 through SB-16, and LF-4) were drilled between
March and May 1989 to assess the lateral and vertical extent of soil and
groundwater contamination. Four of the borings were converted into

groundwater monitorings wells (LF-1 through LF-4). Elevated hydrocarbon

Page 3



concentrations were identified in soil from borings SB-11/LF-2 and SB-15.
Only well LF-2 contained detectable levels of TPH and benzene. (See TFig 4,
5, and 6, and Tables 1 and 2)

It appears soil contamination is limited to the vicinity of boring B-15.
This is supported by soil samples collected from adjacent borings B-1, SB-
14, SB-16, and LF-4, which did not contain detectable levels of petroleum
hydrocarbons. In addition, utility lines in Hawthorne Avenue do not act as
preferential pathways for the migration of contaminants based on the review
of utility location maps.

Groundwater was sampled seven times, from March 1989 to November 1991, and
cne final time in October 1996. Well LF-2 continues to identify up to 700
ppb TPHg and 18 ppb benzene. Chlorobenzene has also been identified in
well LF-2, but the levels (15 ppb) are below California MCLs for Drinking
Water. The areal extent of groundwater contamination is also very limited
because contaminants have not been detected in the cross-gradient well LF-3
and the downgradient well LF-4. (See Fig 7, Table 3 and 4).

Residual soil and groundwater contamination is located under the sidewalk
of Hawthorne Avenue at ~7’ to 15’ bgs and ~21' bgs, respectively. There is
no risk to human health or the environment. Continued monitoring is not
warranted.

In summary, case closure is recommended because:

the leak and ongoing sources have been removed;

[e]

o the site has been adequately characterized;

o the dissolved plume is not migrating;

o no water wells, surface water, or other sensitive receptors are
likely to be impacted; and,

0 the site presents no significant risk to human health or the
environment.

bdwaymp. 1
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TABLE 1

SOIL ANALYSES SUMMARY
(Concentrations expressed in ppm)

418.1)

418.1)

Boring Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Depth Laboratory  mesemssssssssssseosanmsecasaa--
Interval Analysis Lab Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylene Concentration Characterization
(feet)
B-1
20 8020 TL ND ND ND ND 220 NO ID (Method
GCFID
B-2
5 8020 TL ND ND ND ND ND
GCFID
B-3
10 8020 TL ND KD ND ND 1.6 diesel
GCFID 2,200 NO ID (Method
B4
6.5 - 7.5 8020 TL 0.36 1.2 .3 3.6 100 gas
GCFID 41 diesel
B-5
1% 8020 TL ND ND ND HD ND
GCFID
B-6 NO SAMPLE ANALYZED
B-7
15 8020 TL D ND ND ND ND
GCFID
LF-1 (5B-7)
16 - 16 1/2 8015/8020 B&C ND ND ND ND HD
28 1/2 - 29 801578020 B&C ND ND ND ND ND
5B-8
23 1/2 - 24 801578020 B&C ND ND ND ND ND
sSB-9
é - 6 172 8015/B020 B&C ND WD KD ND ND
11 - 11 172 8015/8020 B&C ND ND ND HD ND ne
26 - 26 172 801578020 B&C ND ND ND ND ND

sB-10

LF 1233/1233gut.wks

26-Jun-89



Cméc o TABLE 1

SOIL ANALYSES SUMMARY

(Concentrations expressed in ppm)

Boring Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
Depth Laboratory  meemeeeerorocesssceaoooo-oscaas
Interval Analysis tab Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylene Concentration Characterization
(feet}
16 - 16 1/2 8015/8020 8&C ND ND ND ND NO
SB-11 (LF-2)
& - 6 1/2 BO15/8020 B&C D ND ND ND ND
8 172 - ¢ 8015/802¢ B&C 1.2 1.7 1.3 2.5 150 gas
13 1/2 - 14 8015/8020 B&C 1.5 0.3 0.7 0.7 42 gas
21 - 21 1/2 801578020 B&C ND ND HD ND ND
$B-12
6 - & 1/2 B015/8020 B&C ND ND ND ND ND
11 - 11 172 8015/8020 B&C ND ND KD ND ND
21 - 21 172 801578020 B&C NO ND NG ND ND
S8-13 (LF-3)

8015/8020 B&C ND ND ND ND ND
SB-14
8 1/2 - 9 8015/8020 B&C ND KD ND ND ND
21 - 21 172 801578020 B&C ND ND ND ND ND
S$B-15
11 - 11 1/2 8015/8020 B&C ND ND ND ND 2100 gas
23 172 - 24 801578020 B&C ND ND ND ND ND
s8-16
i1 - 11 172 8015/8020 8&C ND ND ND ND 31 gas
21 ~ 21 /2 8015/8020 B&C ND ND ND ND ND
LF-4
11 - 11 172 801578020 8&C ND ND ND ND ND

B&C HD ND ND ND N

NO - Not Detected

BC - Brown and Caldwell Laboratotries
TL - The Twining Laboratories, Inc.

LF 1233/1233qul.uks

26-Jun-89



{Concentrations expressed in ppm)

Laboratory
Well Analysis

LF-4 020

Mar
Mar
May
May

Mar
Mar

a9
89
8¢
89

89
a9

TABLE 2

GROUND-WATER SUMMARY

Lab Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylene Concentration Characterization
ac HD WD 4o Ho HA

BC HA HA HA HNA ND

BC 0.87 HD ND HD NA

BC NA HA HA NA 8.3 GAS
BC 0.017 ND ND 0.027 NA

BC NA HA qA NA 5.5

BC ND NG ND HD HA

BC HA WA NA NA ND

BC ND ND ND ND NA

BC NA NA NA NA ND

Hotes: NA - Not Analyzed.

LF 123371233gut.wks

26-Jun-89



TABL

Y

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BROADWAY MEDICAL PLAZA

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
All results expressed in parts per million (ppm)
Well Laboratory Date Total TPH as
No. Analysis ~ Sampled  Lab Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene  Xylenes Chlorobenzene gasoline
LE-1 8020 Mar 89 BC <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 NA
8015 Mar 89 BC NA NA NA NA NA <1
8020 Oct 89 BC <0.0003 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 < 0.0005 NA
8015 Oct 89 BC NA NA NA NA NA <1
8020 Jan 90 BC <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <(.0003 < 0.0003 NA
8015 Jan %0 BC NA NA NA NA NA 0.068:
8020 Apr 90 BC <0002  <0.002 <0002 <0.002 <0.002 NA
8015 Apr 90 BC NA NA NA NA NA <0.050
8020 Oct 90 BC <0.0005 < 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
8015 Oct 90 BC NA NA NA NA NA 0.080;
1F-2 8020 Mar 89 BC 0.87 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 NA
8015 Mar 89 BC NA NA NA NA NA 8.3
8020 May 89 BC 0.017 <0.0003 <0.0003 0.027 <0.0003 NA
8015 May 89 BC NA NA NA NA NA 55
8020 Oct 89 BC 0.020 <0.0005 0.023 <0.0005 0.0095 NA
8015 Oct 89 BC NA NA NA NA NA <1
_ 8020 Oct 89 BC 0.016 <0.0005 0.023 <0.0005 0.010.- NA
8015 Oct 89 BC NA NA NA NA NA <1
8020 Jan 90 BC 0.034 <0.0003 0.039 6.0092 NA NA
8015 Jan 90 BC NA NA NA NA NA 2.0
8020 Apr 90 BC 0.022 0.015 0.036 0.003 0.010 NA
8015 Apr 90 BC NA NA NA NA NA 32
8020 Oct 90 BC 0.010 <0.0005 0.020 0.002 0.008 NA
8015 Oct 90 BC NA NA NA NA NA 0.690°
8020 Jun 91 BC 0.024 <0.005 0.031 0.013 0.015 NA
8015 Jun 91 BC NA NA NA NA NA 1.1
8020 Nov 91 BC 0.014 <0.005 0.032 0.0045 0.011 NA
8015 Nov 91 BC NA NA NA NA NA 0.710 -

5812HWQ.XI.S\Historical
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Covk. TABLE‘.a

HISTORICAL GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BROADWAY MEDICAL PLAZA

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
All results expressed in parts per million (ppm)
Well Llaboratory Date Total TPH as
No. Analysis Sampled Lab Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Chlorobenzene gasoline
LF-3 8020 Mar 89 BC <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 <0.050 NA
8015 Mar 89 BC NA NA NA NA NA <1
8020 Oct 8% BC < 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
8015 Oct 89 BC NA NA NA NA NA <1
8020 Jan 90 BC <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 <0.0003 NA
8015 Jan %0 BC NA NA NA NA NA <0.050
8020 Apr %0 BC < 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
8015 Apr 90 BC NA NA NA NA NA <0.050
8020 QOct 90 BC < 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
8015 Oct 90 BC NA NA NA NA NA <0.050
LF-4 8020 May 89 BC <0.0003  <0.0003 <0.0003  <0.0003 <0.0003 NA
8015 May 89 BC NA NA NA NA NA <1
8020 Oct 89 BC <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 0.0016 <0.002 NA
8015 Oct 89 BC NA NA NA NA NA <1
8020 Jan %0 BC <0.0003  <0.0003 <0.0003  <0.0003 <0.0003 NA
8015 Jan 90 BC NA NA NA NA NA 0.058 7
8020 Apr 90 BC <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 0.0006 <0.0005 NA
8015 Apr 90 BC NA NA NA NA NA <0.050
8020 Oct 30 BC <0.0005 < (0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
8015 Oct 90 BC NA NA NA NA NA <0.050
LF-4FB 8020 Jan 90 BC <0.0003 0.0035 <0.0003 0.0005 <0.0003 NA
8020 Apr 90 BC <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
8020 QOct 90 BC < 0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0003 NA

Data entered by AR 8-0cr96 QA/QCHY TS .

Notes:

BC - BC Analytcal Laboratory, Emeryville, Califorma
NA - Not applicable for the referenced methodology
TPH - Totat Petrolenm Hydrocarbons

5812HWQ XL S\Historical
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TABLED

CURRENT GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
BROADWAY MEDICAL PLAZA
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

All results expressed in parts per million (pprn)

Well Laboratory Date Total Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons
No. Analysis Sampled Lab Benzene Toluene Fthylbenzene Xylenes MTBE Gasoline Diesel Motor Oil
LF-1 8020 Sep/Oct96  AEN <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 NA
8015 Sep/Oct 96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA 0.18 <0.05 <02
LE-2 8020 Sep/Oct 96 AEN 0.0075 <0.0005 0.02 0.006 0.006 NA NA NA
8015 Sep/Oct 96 AEN NA ) [\lé NA\ §A 0.7 <0.05 <0.2
duplicare 8020 Sep/Oct96  AEN 0.018 @ 0.02 @ C).oo ™~ NA - o
duplicate 8015 Sep/Oct 96 AEN NA NA . @3 ™ <0.05 . @E\
LF-3 8020 Sep/Oct 96 AEN <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.005 NA NA NA
8015 8ep/Oct %0 AEN NA NA NA NA NA <0.05 <0.05 <0.2
LF-4 8020 Sep/Oct96  AEN <0.0005  <0.0005 <0.0005 <0.002 <0.0005 NA NA NA
8015 Sep/Oct 96 AEN NA NA NA NA NA <0.05 <005 - . <02
Notes:

AEN - American Environmental Network, Pleasant Hill, California
NA - Not Applicable for the referenced methodology

5812HWQ.XLS\Current
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WELL CONSTRUCTION

LITHOLOGY

At

- : :
Deplh, CHRISTY BOX LOCKING CAP Graphic Description Ngf“;ﬂg Pon;lcl'r‘c:.on .
toot ) log lnterval (Blows/ft.) {(ppm)
E ﬁ g CLAY (CL), black, very wet, soft, high plasticity,
>y 1 ¥ - fandscaping fill.
A b o O
. 4 B 4 S PR Fill to approximatety 5 feet, concrete blocks, bricks,
o S G Gy
P A PA awey 0 e - - T e
f A Diaveten ~y. =
wearsean /ﬂ ¥/l soRrenote v &_‘(:?_J .....
s YR % L s
- SsRe — =]  SANDYSILTY CLAY (CL). tan with oxidzed yefiow arx
J— £ / , a4 . P ———— orange, maist, very stifl, medium plasticity. fractured, ... 665 2 32/
,5 - ; root traces, no odor, no stalns. .
; ; :; T Increasing sand downward with decreasing ckay.
LA LA 2wen O == T T T e - 3
— A ] DWAMETER . o 859
o o BANKRVC Giading into fine-grained Sand (SH) with silty Interbeds.
10 F CASING 10
- Y =
o ;f — Gravelly sand at 11-11.3, no odor: stalns of black e 2 33
1t/ organic matter, no odor. 11-11.8
— // el e
71 1/ SANDY GRAVEL to GRAVELLY SAND (GM), oxidized red,
e v A ¥ A vellow and orange, moist, medium dense, poorty Y 30
4 B ¥4 sorted, gravel fo 10- 1o 15-mm diameter, fine to coasa 13.5-14
[revren A _,7_r_ CEMENI sand. T T e .
15 ; ; (/] GRrOUT 8lack organic matter (far?). R
7
—— /1 /] SILTY SAND (3M), yellow and orange oxdized, moist, ... K 3.2/3
; ; : ; medium dense, fine-grained sand, root traces. 16-16.5
........ A/
— 53; 2 23 3213
- a% poRl L BENTONTE L. el 18.5-1¢
) SEAL
KX x
z 7/3.0
" 21215
24NCH W
DIAMETER SILTY CLAY (CL), tan-cronge, damp, very shiff, high b7) aa
PERFORATED ... — plasticity, root Iraces ord organic matler, fractures. 23.5-24
PVC CASING — 25
©.0@0nch 2
shots)
- 24 4.5/3
SAND, same as above, no roots, no staining. 8085 g
) 443
= NO, 3 28529
MONTEREY
SAND PACK 22.
2 33
"t 31-ALS
BOTIOM CAP BOTTOM OF BORING AT 32 FEET,
BOMMOMOE  vent e
CASING AT
32 FEET e
— )
EXPLANATION
Well Pemit No. 89155 %
Date well dilled: 28 March 1989 Clay Split Spoon Sampler
Date water level ﬂ] poo
measured: 28 March 1989 Silt
Well elavation: 99.57 feet Sarnple retained Water level at
Hammer welght: 140 s B Sand for analysls T T T time of drilling
LF Geologlst:  Don 1. Bradshaw —v
Gravel FID Z:;g;:)r:izuﬂon w_ _ Waler lovel
Approved by: 1/2 hour affer
drifing
Figure 1 WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LTHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-1 (58-7)
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WELL CONSTRUCTION

LITHOLOGY

B A e bedivied S NI T e T L o St L AR e S N R st 4 M B A SR Mt ¢ et
. Sampt Ponetrat
wpih.  CHRISIY DOX.  LOCKING CAP Graphic Description No and “Rate " piD
aot w F tog Interval (Blows/Ml)  (ppm)
e IZ E EL:J - SILTY CLAY (CL).
....... ' 1 A — ==
']
....... AT F /7 - - -
il ¥4
,,,,,,, L b e T ™ 4
. A1 ¥ A—8iNCH e gE—
....... > A ' /] DIAMEFER
5 I /1 v BOREHOLE . s
=2 B B — ) 2
— /fq :ﬂ ...... ~—1  SANDY CLAY (CL). fan, very wet, very stiff, no odor, . oo
K ; - j Strong hydrocarbon odor in hole and cuttings below 665
LA 12 6.5 feet,
'/ /] .
""" A 2 SANDY GRAVEL to G_I?AVELLY SAND (GW), oxidized red- 3] 280/0
_____ >yuy yellow, damp, medium dense, poorly sorted, strong 259
A oA odor (diesel?).
L A ko zicH g
- 2 IAMETER
...... z§ ,‘; BLANK PVC * 20/
[+ P/ CASING 11-11.5
..... " - A1 - .
/1 T
- 2B SILTY CLAY (CL), tan with yellow oxidation, mokt, 3 18075
"1 ¥ . stitf, shrong hydrocarbon odor., 135-14
...... 24 b e .
15 L — - — 15
= s — =
...... A b === 21 130410
" 4 cemen 16-16.5
------ "~ 7] erour —_= CLAYEY SANDY SILT (MH), fan, moist, stiff, strong -
&4 &4
[SE—— hydrocarbon odor.
...... A1 ¥ A o | = == = o
A 1A P 15 60/0
..... LA b B i o 185719
20 1 /] ' /1 e 20
—_— // /] —_— T T —
_____ 24 &4 —= 9 40/10
O I ~ == 21215
,,,,, _¥__ |_ BENTONITE | ==
SEAL —_
........... —== " 10075
..... . v 285725
SAND (SP), tan-gray, moisf, loose, strong hydrocarbon
% — odor. »
..... . 8 40710
L 24NCH 26-26.5
..... DIAMETER
PERFORATED
..... PVC CASING e
0L0nch
..... skots) _- -
0 - M == 30
N n—— Qdor still present below water table,
| == al 16/0
b= NO. 3 = 31-31.5
MONTEREY o
SAND PACK -z
5, b -potomcar  __{— — - 35 |
BOTIOM OF
CASING AT EXPLANATION
35 FEEX ;
Well Pemnit No, 89155 )
Datowel diiled: 2oMurch 1080 =) Clay []] $plit Spoon Sampler
Date water level ==7 sit
measured: 30 March 1989 M Sample retained \va Water level at
Well elevation: 91,19 feet sand for analysls = =¥ — fime of diiling
Hammer weight, 140 ibs
LF Geologist: DonT. Bradshaw  Poeod o, qyer  PID Photolonization Water level
Approved by: detectorinparts W _ hoursatfer
per milion {ppm) drilling
Figure : WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-2 (SB-11)
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DR

Dopth,

laot

WELL CONSTRUCTION LITHOLOGY
i A i e et A AT I AT M i e s 0 400 T o . AT I e R ST R aar i £k B - s o 0 e
CHRISTY BOX _ LOCKING CAP Graphic Description i;?,mé:ig f’enr?(;rt?ion Pl
= 7 Log tntorval Elowsfity  (ppt
- IZ ﬁr—ﬂf %[ CLAY (CL), black, wet, soft, {Topsol)
)_1/ 14 ==
sl v
Al ¥} sancH
'] ¥ .71 DIAMETER CLAYEY SANDY GRAVEL fo CLAYEY GRAVELLY SAND
"] [~] BOREHOLE (GC). oxidized red, yellow, orange, mokt, medium =~ =™
] :/ derse. poorty sorted, medium-grained sand, angular
e e graved 10- to 20-mm diameter, no odor evident,
/] /] clayey kenses Interbedded fregulasty, S,
) =Yl 2uncH
A B S B O L @« 12/0
1 [l slankeve 665
'/t /] casng
A
- L A1 “
VA [/
71 I
. 4= CEMENT
/f zf; GROUT o
A A No odor/stain, » 80
Y 1 : /) 11-11.5
/1 /|
v -~
1 ]
BENTONTE CLAYEY SANDY SILT ML), tan with oxidized vellow,
SEAL moist, very stiff, low plasticity, fractured, no odorfstain. s
2 4.3/0
16-16.5
24NCH "
DIAMETER SAND (8P, tan. moist, loose, fine-grained, well sorted,
PERFORATED no odor, no stain.
PVC CASING 20
0020k -
sioks) _ 0 12/
21.215
— NO, 3
MONTEREY
- M SAND PACK =
n
26205
- BOHOMCAP CLAY (CL), fan, damp, very stiff, high plosticity, no odor,
|~ SLOUGH
""" BOTIOM OF BORING AT 28 FEET.
BOTYOM OF
CASING AT
28 FEGT . 30
Well Permit No. 89156 EXPLANATION
Date well driled: 30 March 1989 Clay
Date water level =] siit
measured: 31 March 1989
Sand PID  Photolonizati
o - otoionization
Well elevation: 89.09 feet ;& Gravel detequr in parts
Hammerweight: 140 Ibs per milion (opm
, Split Spoen Sampler n
Gedlogist: T. Bradshaw ﬂ] Water level
LF jst: DonT. Bra T T at time of diiling
M sample retcined
Approved by: for analysis
Figure : WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-3 (58-13)
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WELL CONSTRUCTION

LITHOLOGY

DA

AR B AN AN N RO

Dapth, CHRISTY BOX LOCKING CAP Graphic Description ggmupnlg Peng;(;ﬁ()n
foot = £ Log Interval (Blows/It)
— — I
LA CONCRETE.
......... t;’ 5 ’J ///ﬂ SAND FILL.
] 4
-------- 2 o] vimeren TTEE===]  CLAY (GL). black to brown, damp, sif, high piasticity.
N ” ] voreHote ...
- Ve
o a7 CLAYEY SILTY GRAVELLY SAND (SM), oxidized redifyeliow/
—_— - / crange. damp, dense, angular gravet 2- to 20-mm —_
1 L diarneter, medium- to fine-grained sand, poorly 2
......... v 21, 2mcH sorted,
Va re DAMETER ey
e /] BLANKPVC
- “ 7] casnG
Ve B v
= Al -
......... A0 -
;‘ ’/‘- GROUT eI e
~ e
e Ve
g Vg
......... % y,
A5 15 SILTY CLAY (CL), tan/brown motlied, moist, stiff, L
r‘é‘ 4— —_— low plasficity, frace amount of grave!l and sand. I 15
as g —_%
2% ::q_.BENTON:IE ----- —t
=l . e [
20 —_— - 20
A —_= | &
.............. = e
......... . 2.4NCH oo f———
DIAMETER - =
......... PERFORATED  .uone
PVC CASING —_
...... Q.0204nch
25 sote) 25
— CLAYEY SAND (5P}, tan/brown mottied, moist, locse, —
frace amount of gravel, I 2%
......... |- NO. 3
MONTEREY
......... SAND PACK
30 BOTTOM CAP 30
BOTTIOM OF BOTIOM OF BORING AT 30 FEET.
S RSO AT
3oFeEr BOTTOM OF SAMPLE BORING AT 31.5 FEET. "'
EXPLANATION
Well Permit No, 89254
Date well diled: 25 Maty 1989 E Clay
Date water level
meaasured; sirt
Driling method:  8-Inch Holow-Stem Auger
Well elevation:
Hammer welght: 140 #bs/30-inch drop
LF Geologist:  Don T. Bradshaw
Spiit Spoon Sampler
Approved by: [[I
Figure : WELL CONSTRUCTION AND LITHOLOGY FOR WELL LF-4
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